
 1

COUNCIL WORKSHOP ITEM 
 
 

ITEM: VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE PARKING FACILITY 
PROJECT #14-00 

DATE: June 14, 2004 
PREPARED BY: David H. Barber, P.E. - Director of Public Works 

Michael D. Millette, P.E. – Assistant Director of Public Works 
Brian Parks, Senior Staff Engineer - Public Works 

PURPOSE: To authorize execution of contract Change Order #12 for the Village of 
Downers Grove Parking Facility,  
Project #14-00 

BASE BID AMOUNT: $11,486,390.00      ACCOUNT: 107.541.0000.5805 
BUDGET AMOUNT: $12,500,000.00   

 
 

DISCUSSION: 
 
As part of the ongoing Parking Deck construction, the attached Change Order is submitted for 
approval based on extra work and changes in the contract documents.  The Change Order falls 
into three general categories:  item correction errors, items related to changed conditions, and 
items to enhance the facility.  They come from two sources: those initiated by the Owner, and 
those initiated by the Contractor.  Each item is categorized by type and initiating entity. 
 
Change Order #12 is as follows: 
Items A through H: 
 
A.  Additional Water Main and Sanitary Sewer (Change, Con, Owner)------------------$14,991.00 
B.  Repair of 12” storm sewer damaged by NiCor Gas (Corr, Owner)------------------------$600.00 
C.  Changing 12” RCP to 12” ductile iron pipe (Enhance, Owner)--------------------------$4,453.00 
D. Curtiss St. Landscape Median Revisions (Enhance, Owner)---------------------------$15,632.00 
E. Install site lighting along entrance drives & sidewalks (Enhance, Owner)----------$124,191.00 
F. Additional Labor & Equipment to install 36” RCP outlet (Corr, Owner)-------------$35,025.00 
G. Credit for unused balance of hardware allowance (Change, Con)-----------------------($161.00) 
H. Modify storm sewer structure to conform to submittal (Corr, Owner)------------------$1,806.00 

 
Total #12 Change Order Request-----------------------------------------------------------$196,537.00 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Change Order No. 12 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends authorization and execution of contract Change Order #12 for the Village of 
Downers Grove Parking Facility in the amount of $196,537.00 on the June 22, 2004 Workshop 
Agenda. 
Funding for this Change Order is in the TIF Fund, account # 107.541.0000.5805. 












































